(1)	 Borrowing and convertible unsecured subordinated debentures are before deferred issuance costs and option value.

S
U

P
E

R
IO

R
 P

LU
S

 C
O

R
P.

2
015

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T

102

			   2015	 2014

Net earnings	 26.5	 56.9

Adjusted for:

  Finance expense	 56.3	 52.7

  Realized gains on derivative financial instruments included in finance expense	 6.1	 5.6

  Depreciation included in selling, distribution and administrative costs	 56.4	 47.2

  Depreciation included in cost of sales	 63.8	 50.0

  Losses (gains) on disposal of assets	 2.4	 1.0

  Gain on sale of customer list	 (0.3)	 (3.7)

  Amortization of intangible assets	 7.1	 4.9

  Income tax expense	 0.8	 15.8

  Unrealized losses on derivative financial instruments	 39.8	 52.0

Compliance EBITDA (1)	 258.9	 282.4

(1)	 EBITDA, as defined by Superior’s revolving-term credit facility, is calculated on a trailing 12-month basis taking into consideration the pro-forma impact of
acquisitions and dispositions in accordance with the requirements of Superior’s credit facility. Superior’s calculation of EBITDA and debt to EBITDA ratios may
differ from those of similar entities.

The capital structure of Superior and the calculation of its key capital ratios are as follows:

			   2015	 2014

Consolidated secured debt to compliance EBITDA	 1.6:1	 1.2:1

Consolidated debt to compliance EBITDA	 2.4:1	 1.9:1

Total debt to compliance EBITDA	 3.4:1	 3.6:1

24.	Deficit and Dividends

			   2015	 2014

Balance at the beginning of the year	 (1,261.1)	 (1,239.8)

Net earnings 	 26.5	 56.9

Dividends declared	 (93.7)	 (78.2)

Balance at the end of the year	 (1,328.3)	 (1,261.1)

On December 10, 2015, Superior declared dividends of $8.4 million or $0.06 per share payable on January 15, 2016 to

shareholders of record on December 31, 2015.  On January 7, 2016, Superior declared dividends of $0.06 per share payable on

February 12, 2016 to shareholders of record on January 31, 2016. On February 4, 2016, Superior declared dividends of $0.06

per share payable on March 15, 2016 to shareholders of record on February 29, 2016.  This dividend is an eligible dividend for

Canadian income tax purposes.

103

S
U

P
E

R
IO

R
 P

LU
S

 C
O

R
P.

2
015

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T

25.	Supplemental Disclosure of Consolidated Statement of Total Comprehensive Income

Revenue is recognized at the fair value of consideration received or receivable when the significant risks and rewards of